ORDER NO. 08-182

ENTERED 03/31/08

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1351
In the Matter of

AVISTA CORPORATION, dba AVISTA ORDER

UTILITIES,

Petition Requesting Authority to Revise Its
Book Depreciation Rates.

N N N N N N N

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION Il ADOPTED
l. BACKGROUND

On October 12, 2007, Avista Corporation, doing business as (dba) Avista
Utilities (Avista or the Company), filed a petition, with the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Commission), requesting authority to revise its book depreciation rates to be
consistent with the results of arecently completed depreciation study (the Study). The
Study indicated that the annual depreciation expense on Avista' s books should be
reduced by approximately $3.1 million, based on the average service life rates of gas
plant in service as of December 31, 2006. Consistent with the Study, Avista's petition
requested authorization to revise the Company’s book depreciation rates by
approximately $3.1 million.

On November 29, 2007, a prehearing conference was held in Salem,
Oregon, and a procedural schedule to review Avista' s petition was established. The
Citizens Ultility Board of Oregon (CUB) noticed its intervention, and the petition to
intervene of the Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU) was granted.

The schedul e established in the proceeding included sufficient time for
Commission Staff (Staff), parties and interested persons to fully review the Company’s
depreciation study and petition. The schedule also allowed for settlement discussions.

Asaresult of settlement discussions, Avista, Staff, CUB and NWIGU
(collectively the Stipulating Parties) executed, on January 14, 2008, afirst Stipulation
(Stipulation 1) regarding an early implementation date for new depreciation rates for
Avista. On January 28, 2008, the Commission adopted Stipulation I, in its entirety.
Stipulation I implemented an approximately $3.1 million decreasein Avista's
depreciation expense, effective as of January 1, 2008. Should the Commission eventually
adopt different depreciation rates at the end of afull review of Avista's depreciation



ORDER NO. 08-182

study, Stipulation | set forth an adjustment mechanism to implement the Final Approved
Depreciation Rates (as defined in Stipulation I) in amanner that would hold customers
harmless.

. STIPULATION II

Asaresult of continued settlement discussions after Stipulation I, the
Stipulating Parties executed a second Stipulation (Stipulation 11) on March 7, 2008. In
Stipulation 11, the Stipulating Parties agreed to further reduce Avista's depreciation
expense by $320,519, for atotal reduction in depreciation rates of $3,427,863.
Attachment A to Stipulation Il (Appendix A, Page 9) provides full detail about the
affected accounts and rates. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Final Approved
Depreciation Rates shall be effective as of April 1, 2008, and shall be reflected in base
rates coincident with implementation of new base rates at the conclusion of Avista's
genera rate case, in Docket No. UG-181.

The Stipulating Parties further agree that the adjustment to base rates shall
be spread as a uniform percentage decrease in margin revenue to three rate schedules:
Residential Service Schedule 410, General Service Schedule 420 and Transportation
Service Schedule 456. The decrease in revenue for each schedule shall be applied as a
decrease to usage (per therm) charge(s). Attachment B to Stipulation Il (Appendix A,
Page 10) shows the rates, and timing thereof, by service schedule resulting from the
application of Stipulation Il revenue decrease.

[11.  CONCLUSION

We have examined Stipulation Il and the Stipulating Parties’ Joint
Testimony. We conclude that Stipulation 11 appropriately reduces rates and isin the
public interest. We find that the methodology to adjust base rates set forth in Stipulation
Il is appropriate. We adopt Stipulation Il initsentirety, and direct Avistato adjust base
rates consistent with Stipulation 11 and this Order.

ORDER
IT ISORDERED that:
1. Stipulation 11, executed on March 7, 2008, by Avista Utilities,

Commission Staff, the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon, and the
Northwest Industrial Gas Users, is adopted.



ORDER NO. 08-182

2. Avista Utilities shall adjust base rates consistent with
Stipulation II.
Made, entered, and effective MAR 3 7 2008

John Savage™

L. /ﬂ/ﬁé;;«»

Ra\} aum

Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order pursuant to ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days
of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in

OAR 860-014-0095. A copy of any such request must also be served on each party to the
proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a
petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480-183.484.




ORDER NO. 08-182

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1351

In the Matter of )

)
AVISTA CORPORATION, dba ) STIPULATION FOR FINAL
AVISTA UTILITIES, ) IMPLEMENTATION OF

) DEPRECIATION RATES
Petition Requesting )
Authority to Revise Its )
Book Depreciation Rates )

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of implementing Avista Corporation’s

(Avista) final book depreciation rates.
PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), the Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB), and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
(NWIGU) (collectively, “Parties”).

BACKGROUND

1. On October 12, 2007, Avista filed a petition requesting authority to revise its
book depreciation rates. The Company requested authorization to revise its book depreciation
rates consistent with the results of a study recently undertaken by the Company.' That study
shows that the annual depreciation expense on the Company’s books should be reduced by
approximately $3.1 million based on the average service life rates of gas plant in service as of

December 31, 2006. Accordingly, the Company requested authorization to revise its

! Avista hired Gannett Fleming, Inc. to undertake a depreciation study of its depreciable electric, gas and common plant in service
as of December 31, 2004. The objective of this assignment was to recommend depreciation rates to be utilized by Avista for
accounting and ratemaking purposes.

appENDIX 7
STIPULATION PAGE / OF /0 Page 1 of 5




ORDER NO. 08-182

depreciation rates to reflect this $3.1 million decrease in book depreciation expense. On October
29, 2007, a prehearing conference was held that established the procedural schedule for this
Docket.

2. The Parties in this Docket recognized the need for sufficient time for Staff and
interested Parties to complete their review of the Company’s depreciation study. Accordingly,
the Parties entered into a Stipulation on January 14, 2008, that provided for implementation of
the Company’s proposed new depreciation rates effective January 1, 2008, together with
agreement to adjust for any differences between the depreciation rates ultimately approved in
this Docket, and the depreciation rates implemented January 1, 2008. This Stipulation was
approved by Order No. 08-100 of this Commission, on January 28, 2008.

3. On February 26, 2008, a settlement conference was held, and the participating
Parties reached final agreement on revisions to the Company’s book depreciation rates. If
ultimately approved by the Commission, such rates would constitute the Final Approved
Depreciation Rates, as referenced in the earlier Stipulation of January 14, 2008.

AGREEMENT

4, The Parties have agreed to an overall reduction of $3,427,863 in the annual
depreciation expense. (This represents a further $320,519 reduction in depreciation expense
beyond what the Company had originally filed.) Attachment A provides detail of the affected
plant accounts and specified depreciation rates.

5. The agreed-upon depreciation rates set forth in this Stipulation shall be effective
April 1, 2008, and shall be reflected in base rates coincident with implementation of new base
rates resulting from the settlement of all remaining issues in the Company’s general rate case in

Docket No. UG-181.

APPENDIX A
STIPULATION PAGE ,;,g%_ } OF ,{ﬂ?mw Page 2 of 5




ORDER NO. 08-182

6. The adjustment to base rates, as discussed in paragraph 5, above, resulting from
this Stipulation, shall be spread as a uniform percentage decrease in margin revenue to
Residential Service Schedule 410, General Service Schedule 420 and Transportation Service
Schedule 456. The decrease in revenue for each Schedule will be applied as a decrease to the
usage (per therm) charges(s). Attachment B shows the rates, and timing thereof, by service
schedule resulting from the application of the revenue decrease described above, together with
the rate changes set forth in the prior Settlement Stipulation in Docket No. UG-181.

7. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.

8. The Parties agree this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the
Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all prior
communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining
to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

9. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor this
Stipulation at the hearing, or, in a party’s discretion, to provide a representative at the hearing
authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the party’s position as may be
appropriate.

10.  If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties
to this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem

appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are

STIPULATION APPENDIX /7 /o Page3ofs

PAGE 3 OF




ORDER NO. 08-182

incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

11.  Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

12. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provisioﬁ of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

13. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a
Party’s signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

14.  This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

APPENDIX 4
STIPULATION SAGE 4 OF / ') Pagedof>




ORDER NO. 08-182

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

#4
DATED this __/ “day of March 2008

AVISTA CORPORATION

¥ 7

Byr/7///——
7

Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS

By:

Date:

STIPULATION

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

Date:

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

APPENDIX
SAGE i OF Q&éi% Page 5of 5




03/06/2008 16:58 FAX 5036360703 PAULA_PYRON Boo2/002

ORDER NO. 08-182

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this day of March 2008

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

Date: Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By Piube. S ‘.‘ , By:

Date: R/ [, /OR ‘ Date:

STIPULATION APPENDIX VA Page 5 of 5

PAGE 4 OF /0

03/06/2008 THU 18:03 [TX/RX HO 5333] ooz




DOJ - RUBS/GC Fax:503-378-5300 Mar 7 2008 01:05pm P002/002

ORDER NO. 08-182

This’Stipu]ation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature,
DATED this day of March 2008
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON

U KON

Date: ' Date: “\‘QA/\,C}\/\ _:(. | ;&g_

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By: ' - By:

Date: Date:

STIPULATION | APPENDIX A Page 5 of 5

PAGE 7 OF /&

03/07/20608 FRI 12:08 [TX/RX NO 5340] [Foo2




93/11/1992 ©82:36 5832742956 cuB PaGE B2

ORDER NO. 08-182

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this __ day of March 2008

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By By:

Date: | Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By: By: Z’é‘ rﬂ -:./4—_.

Date: Date: } “7"“:”5

STIPULATION APPENDIX /- PageS5ofs

PAGE [ OF /0

03/07/2008 FRI 12:53 [TX/RX HO 53411 002




ORDER NO. 08-182

UM 1351 - Avista ATTACHMENT A
Settlement Depreciation Rates
M 2 3] 4 {5 [6] 7] (8} 19] o (]
[ FILED 1] SETTLEMENT 1
Reduction in
Study Depreciation
Existing Proposed Settlement Expense due
Account 2008 Avg. Existing Annual Study Annual Increase or  Settlement  Annual increase or to
Number Description Balance Rate Deprec. Rate Deprec. (Decrease) Rate Deprec. (Decrease) Settiement
$ % $ % $ $ % $ $ $
GAS PLANT - OREGON
PRODUCTION - LPG & LNG
311.0 Liquified Petroleum Gas Equipment 67,374 1.85 1,244 5.41 3,645 2,401 5.33 3,591 2,347 (54)
Total 67,374 1,244 3,645 2,401 3,591 2,347 (54)
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
375.0 Structures & Improvements 191,762 3.05 5,847 2.40 4,602 (1,245) 2.25 4,315 (1,532) (288)
376.0 Mains 82,434,223 341 2,814,252 1.42 1,170,566 (1,643,686) 1.31 1,079,888 (1,734,364) (90,678)
378.0 Measuring/Regulating Station Equipment 1,181,089 4.97 58,733 1.41 16,653 (42,080) 1.39 16,417 (42,316) {236)
379.0 Measuring/Regulating City Gate Equipment 652,399 4.67 30,443 2.09 13,635 (16,808) 1.58 10,373 (20,070) (3,262)
380.0 Services 51,528,771 4.60 2,371,142 2.02 1,040,881 (1,330,261) 1.78 917,212 (1,453,930} (123,669)
381.0 Meters 26,036,298 2.91 756,389 2.7 705,584 (50,805) 2.34 609,249 (147,140) (96,334)
385.0 Measuring/Regulating Industrial Equipment 775,599 5.42 42,051 0.65 5,041 (37,010) 0.65 5,041 (37,010} 0
387.0 Other Equipment 539 (6.12) (33) 0.00 0 33 0.00 0 33 0
Total 162,800,680 6,078,824 2,956,963 (3,121,861) 2,642,496 (3,436,328) (314,467)
GAS GENERAL PLANT
390.1 Structures & Improvements 1,797,882 6.08 109,353 0.85 15,282 (94,071) 0.62 11,147 (98,206) (4,135)
391.1 Computer Equipment 6,705 9.49 636 20.00 1,341 705 20.00 1,341 705 0
393.0 Stores Equipment 55,173 3.00 1,655 422 2,328 673 4.22 2,328 673 0
394.0 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 828,234 4.00 33,160 9.20 76,198 43,038 9.20 76,198 43,038 0
395.0 Laboratory Equipment 343,390 3.18 10,971 1241 42,615 31,644 12.41 42,615 31,644 0
397.0 Communication Equipment 307,600 4.42 13,609 1279 39,342 25,733 12.79 39,342 25,733 0
397.2 Communication Equipment - Portable 7,698 7.15 550 63.85 4,914 4,364 63.85 4,914 4,364 0
Total 3,346,680 169,934 182,019 12,085 177,884 7,950 (4,135)
GAS TRANSPORTATION PLANT
392.0 Transportation Equipment 16,932 8.41 1,424 8.41 1,424 (0) 3.44 582 (842) (842)
396.0 Power Operated Equipment 26,056 7.48 1,945 7.58 1,975 30 3.66 954 (991) (1,021)
Total 42,988 3,369 3,399 30 1,536 (1,833) (1,863)
TOTAL GAS PLANT - OREGON 166,257,722 6,253,371 3,146,026 (3,107,345) 2,825,508 (3,427,863) (320,519}
Page 1 of 1

03-04-2008

APPENDIX /7
PAGE ¢ OF /O




ORDER NO. 08-182

{401 39vd
g ANIWHOVLLY

%8LL
628'Zv §
808'9¥H'2S
000'18$
808'G9€'Z $
VN

YN

%lEPEL
%IEPE'L
628'2r §
zie'se s
5% 8
0%
05481 §
50'11 8
%ELO

95.'62
%Ly
%00°0
%9E 6T

YN
%0000°0

05281 §
6L0°1Z$
%180

y8E'YS
61012 $
£0b'52$
%16'L
6L6'E0V'T §

6.6'C0OV'Z
000'18$
057281 §
9€
616'228'¢$

svz'ere'se

snouep
Sve'ZIE'SE

95y HOS
ERIINELS
uonepodsuel}

8002-90-€0

‘(1 "AON) Jale| Syjuow usaes aseasou sales Buiasyo Ajeied e Aq pamolio) eq 0) Auo | judy uj aSEaI08D S8JES B PIOAE 0) |, "ACN 0} paucdisod si Acww u_._m Sv $3INPaYOS 0) SIBSHO YIW) wmwm.owv 9G¥ enpayss

au o uoiiod e jey) JWEASUOD By} UM ‘senuasa) uibiew, Juauno o) uoiyodoid vl peeasds pue 'gGy pue ‘0zZy ‘OLY )

*sajes |1eja) J0 saleys ey} o} uoipodosd ul pejeoolje %98 PUB (PpN(OUl 96 "PAYDS BOIAIES co_u.mtoamcm.. 11 “21) IndyBnouy) jenuue |E30) jo w._m:m 2y 03 uopodosd uf

INpaYoS 0} paywy si ) daq ay) o} Buimo

o

pajesojfe ‘bai "Aa) 81 JO %yl UM (Papnioxe P "PayDS S1oBNUGY [20adS) Stay | jenuuy (0 Saseys aAlejel SaiNPeyos ey} o} uoodoid ul pajesale 8q o) st Juaweiinbas anuaAal (dr) eBBIOIS BuRld UOSOEr BUY
'800Z ‘1 "ACN uo eoe|d axe) 0} sebueyo SO J0 BoUBjEY B YIM '800Z ‘i Iudy uo aoeld axe) o} ale (Z) pue (1) vl 1oj pafjea sebueyo oy jeH

%0070
0%

210'9.v%
YN

Z.0'0L7 §

YN

YN
N

0%

%000
%000
%000

YN
%0000°0

%00°0

03

0%

03

%000
€L0'0LY §

2L0'9LY §
0§

0%

v
zL0'LY S

VN
291'€29'G

Ly HOS
SpENUOD
jeads

pTt 2INpeyds 10} ableyD) JOWOISRS By 1 '8 O} uow tad 9¢ woy p

& yBnony pansioe 8q o) St

%SE'E
818'2 ¢~

659'622%
0%
£8'989'vES
659'52¢$

99520°0$
8LILT'LS

%¥8yee-
%y8Ye L
8yi'e §-
1261 $
019y $-

1es'i §
%20
%eT0
%8510

0Zs200%
8987¢°1$
%0000°2-

68626 §

9.v'eeT $

0%

0%

8

7R gobora 3
025200 $
£v5'15€"L
008 1940

9IESTL $§

1zz'o81

Yy HOS
ESIINESS
|euoseag

%v9e
LE0'P8 ¢~
180'001'e$
0%
81'c8.'288%
280'001'e$

9205008
¥6£26°0%

%16£9°2-
%1688°0
60€'9Z $-
€11z s
221'sS §-
0s

0%
2eL'sS $-
YSL L

eiv'izs
%6L'E
%S6'E
%6LT

86v0°0%
1£2€6°0$
%0084 L
22L'68 §-
z2L'sS §-

00€'897 §

gLL'v8L'e $

0$

03

or

8L1'v8L'eS
¥86v0°0 §

961'06¢'21

002 1N

868760 $

90€'65€E'e

oy HOS
ERITYET
ajqndnuaiy

“uow sed §1§ Ag peanpal eq o}

1 89 0] sl ggy enpay

10} 8bieyy

D 8UL 9% 0} Yluows Jad G§ wol p

1 99 0} 51 01 @INPeYds Joj 9B1eyD 38U

‘aGy pue ‘0Zy ‘oL D 0 ba. anuaas. euuoj oid juaund ay) o) paydde aseasou obejusoiad uuoun
| ustuasnbas Jeu Bupy By} "uoHONpal %G'E B 8A1808) 0) St Dbl m_.._vmzom PUE UORONPaI JUBWARNbAI BNUSAB) % B BAIS0VI O) RIE pirh PUB YZP SBINPBYIS
%9E"e~ %664 %581 %4,95°L A.xvv A4RIVL LNZRIAND IHL VIA0 ISVIAONI TYL0L
98851 - O¥Z'SLL$ 9L9'e6e"L 000°296°L $ Gv AAHVL LNFAHND IHL ¥IA0 ASYIUONI TWI0L
S08'695'vS  9L9'V69'6E$  ¥9L'I¥R'GLS LLZ'PSE' 221 SALVYH | "AON 0380d0Ud WONS SINNIATY TV1I0L
960'7S$ 895'260'18  8ZG'298'SS Z6L'SE0'L $ sebieys J3WOoISND L "AON WI0J} SENUSASY
0Z'60E'SELS €9V6L'89SS  POYEZ'GESS 808'S9E'Z § S8)EY %20|E 9G¥ BNPBYDS | "AON LU0 SBNUBASY
60L'615'Y$ 801'269'8€$  £1'9€9'8/6'0/% 122'€S6'L1L § SONPaYdG SB(BS YPIIR] ‘SoeY OMIIWNIOA | 'ACN WIOI) SBNUBASY
06Y90°0% 00620°0% BELEL'GS s912Y %I0|8 95y Anpeyos | "AcN pasodoiy
ETLITLS  19E9E’LS  8SLEV'LS S3[NPBYDIS SIS PUBL ‘Sa3ey DIBWNIOA | "ACN pesodoid
%BEEE T %LGEE"L %£08S'0 (%) eseasou] sejey DMIBWINIOA df PUE | "ACN ‘) judy poujguion
HWTIPL L~ %ELLD'Y %EOIT'D seBreyg o joA Butuuieg o) payddy | ‘bay Aoy eb d
160°€5 $- 869'68¢ $ $S6'6aY § 2£6'608 $ sseaiou] ableyg ouewniop "bay Asy 1dp pue JeulQ 4erokiie) :nzu_uwiwc paujgiod
DLE'DES Vvi1'TeT $ 01990 $ 000'%22 $ J2n0Aue] ssealna( uonedasde | “AON 03 | judy oj paisnipy aseasoul EaEQ.:wmm anueAsy df
Lov'en $- €26'25L % PrE'ES S z£6'58 $ sabieyQ oujeWN|OA woy inbay $ 1900
[AARTE 969'6ZL S v¥E'88Y S 890'209 $ afieyn 5 wioyy b
0097 $ 00'8$ 009 % {$) eBieyo sewolsns >===0E uomoaohm
£15'96 - 619'282 % 888245 § 000'€69 $ {$) wewgsnipe ‘bas *ass pesodoid
%002~ %EL 0 %ELO %550 {s,az1 E10) B! Gag 19A0 %) “bas ‘Al pasodoid
000'€69 $ 800Z ‘¢ 184 N - I b Y 100
OLE'0E $ €19'1€Z ¢ 282'€0V § 000'v2L $ b Y dff JO uoyf Y
%61°% %66°LE %CL'SS %00'001 sejeg o\nmw ‘ndybnoiyy %yl seseys pelublep
%lIEY %9E'EE %0488 %00'00} sliayy sejes fenuuy jo (spenuo) jeiveds Buipnjoxg) sieys
%80'€ %15°€2 %S0’ LY %00°001 ndybnoay ) suuey) fenuuy jo (sienuod (ewedg Buipnjoxa) eseys
000'v2L $ 80/10/L1 — UolPPY 9BRICIS df 03 ang i ]
£££90°0% 151100% 0062103 sajey %o0|g 95¢ °jnpayog pesodoly
YSLEZ LS 100SE°L$ i45: 14 4% SS|nNPayes SolBg Bk ‘sejey sulewnjop pasodold
%LZ64° - Y%BEPE 0 %00.0°0- safieyd ouBwn|oA 0} paiddy esealou) Juawannbay w::gmm ebejusoled
10v'e8 §- 0SL'IEL S 9Tv'ev $- 890'29 $- {+) eseasou) abieyg oRWINIOA "BeY "ARY 118410 P q uog Q peujquio)
Lov'es $- £85'012 $ €2412L $ Ze6'85Z § sabieyy oLeWINOA WOl 1 inbay N
(AN R 969'621 $ yys'esy § 890°209 ¢ abieyd 0 Wos bayy
0s'ss ¢ 00°L% 05 $ {¢) =Bazys ..aEEw:u bécaE rnmanoi
£25'76 $- 6/2'0¥E$ 299659 000'998 $ ($) ‘bou-ABL P
%002 %180 %180 %690 {s.na1 jB10} B 1Gag J9A0 o) f rE "ABS uamoan._a
000'998 $ 8002 ‘s judy — i ) 180
[ 19118 £CL'e 0% 1 "AON 0} 18AQ um_:no {-) ssmasou) jo (+} eseaiveg u:wEo__awww_ BnudAsY
0% ZEV'6LS 6v5'02C$ 000°1ZE § [+) a inbay 40 uoy i) i L Al duwiay
0% 112818 seeL1zs 000'12€ $ ¢] boy ¥ 40 UOor; d N
%000 %8E¥T %0L L9 %00°00) uibiepy uaung jo ?vv vYy ‘OvY 'vEY "SPeYds m:.n:.cxwv areyg
LEL'PEL S BL0'20V'2$  £90'995'0Z § ¥S1°680'2E § S)S00 SED) SnulL SenuaAsy] [Bio | = uibiepy JusLng
000'12¢ § nejndy 1oaadeg woy ] bay
Lp9'82L'v S 9Ev'916'8E $ 8YS'IPY'SLS LLz'eee'set § SANNIATY TWLOL ONINNID3E
ovy'9s $ 9L1'84L % ovi'see'v $ 950128’ $ sanuaasy abieyd tswoisny Buuuibag
9% 9% 54 {thuouyg) 8bieyg sswoisny Buuubag
86 808'04 vZr'is 8i¥'c6 SUINOLSND FOVUINY n_o_mmm is3L
102'259'v$ 09Z'0v1'8€$  801'Z95'0L$ SLE'LLS'64L $ H DL
€4€900% 1512008 006210 ( yy$) serey i mmv {npaty
¥SL'991's 216'661'L SEP'POL'Y {Suuay]) SSWNIOA 320j8 9G¥ BIPpayos
05Z 3xoN ¢ JxaN 02 3531 (susieyy puesnoy) uy) suopjuyeq ¥o0ig 95¥ SINPOYSS
zovset $ BESYEL § yi6ZYL $ {uusyys) eies oupawnioa Buiuwbeg
0€8'602'c 100'6v£'a2  SZR'ELE'SY 069'656'GZ1 SWHIAHL TYNNNY
by HOS 02y HOS 0Ly HOS IViOL
[esousgy ooy NBG NOO3HO
abrey {esausn |enuapisay

ANFWIFTAOV INIWITLLIS 181-9N B NOILYINILS NOILLVYIOTddAA ¥3d NOISZA F1VY ANV AvIudS SALYY aIS0d0ud

TIAON H+4VLS ONdO

181-90 Pue 1SEL-WNN "SON 133004
NOLLOIGSRING NODIHO — S3ILNILN YLISIAY

(s)

()
(€

8

]
0 9

= OND PO NOITVO RO =N®
TN 2N NI RGNS 88T 8BRS YPIRSESTERG

-NmTwo~o ol

#aun

s

Aﬁw&w
[=SRN
A
B O
B



